AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN
OHIO VALLEY EDUCATIONAL COOPERATIVE
AND
JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENTBETWEEN OHIO VALLEY EDUCATIONAL
COOPERATIVE AND JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION (hereinafter
“Amendment") is entered by and between the Jefferson County Board of Education, a political
subdivision of the Commonwealth of Kentucky doing business as the Jefferson County Public
Schools (hereinafter “JCPS”), and The Ohio Valley Educational Cooperative, Head Start Grantee
Program (“Head Start”).

WHEREAS, The Parties have entered into an Agreement between JCPS and Head Start effective
September 1, 2024 (the “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, The Parties wish to replace the Attachment to the Agreement
THEREFORE, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement.

This Amendment hereby amends the Agreement to remove Attachment A in its entirety and
replace it with the attached Attachment A.

All other provisions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged. This Amendment is the entire
agreement of the parties regarding modifications of the Agreement provided herein, supersedes
all prior agreements and understandings regarding such subject matter, may be modified only by
a writing executed by the parties. The Agreement is ratified and confirmed in full force and
effect in accordance with its terms, as amended hereby. In the event of any conflict between the
terms of the Agreement and this Amendment, the provisions of this Amendment shall control.

This Amendment may be executed via electronic signature in one of more counterparts, each of
which will be deemed an original, but all such electronic signatures and counterparts will
together constitute but one and the same instrument.



Docusign Envelope ID: 41713A2D-98E4-4ED1-8DC2-ECBF80861AB4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment to be effective as
of September 1, 2024,

For the Head Start Grantee:

Head Start Director
Erika Nygard

Name

Director
~—NacuSigned hy:

DE3ZCF7D18430.

Sy

Date

Head Start Grantee Executive Director/Authorized Representative
Jason Adkins

Name | . .
Chief Executive officer
= :

Ti“{ asom lljl;iws

76940804AA43474
Signature 14 /55024

Date

For the School District:
Early Childhood Program Director

Nﬁakliso‘u Gilasan
Exeevhve Disgeloe o fardy Childho!
itle / -

ignafur . ;
o /e@/a,i/ L2024

Date

Superintendent of Schools / Agency Executive Director

Name

Title

Signature

Date



Attachment A

JCPS/OVEC Collaboration Plan for Serving Students with Disabilities

JCPS and OVEC Head Start Program agree to coordinate services to children with

disabilities

Topic Jefferson County Public Schools OVEC Head Start
Child Find Efforts | JCPS will include Head Start in the local Head Start will participate in the

Child Find effort

e JCPS will provide a speech-language
pathologist to complete the
Communication Screener, upon
request (Contact JCPS Communication
Disorders Office at 485-3254 to
schedule).

e Communication screening will take
place at the Head Start location.

e The JCPS speech-language pathologist
will review communication screening
results with OVEC staff.

e JCPS will assist OVEC with referral
completion, as requested.

e JCPS will provide notice to the parent
of the child’s right to services under
IDEA.

district’s Child Find Effort under IDEA

e OVEC will complete screenings,
which include developmental,
hearing, and vision, within
fourty-five (45) school days of
enrollment.

e OVEC will review screening results
with families and provide follow-up
support for failed hearing or vision
screenings.

e OVEC will develop and implement
research-based interventions.

e OVEC will conduct a re-screening
if necessary.

e OVEC will inform parent a referral
has been initiated to JCPS and will
receive written consent.

e OVEC will assist with distributing
notices to parents of the child’s right
to services under IDEA.

e OVEC will provide Head Start

enrollment data to the appropriate
district personnel

Referrals and
Evaluations

JCPS will work with Head Start regarding
Admissions and Release Committee (ARC)
and evaluation process

® Referrals of Head Start children will
be accepted by JCPS Diagnostic
Center (Diagnostic Center-485-3979).

e JCPS will include the OVEC
Disability Consultant and teacher in
the ARC Meeting.

e JCPS will contact and work with
parent and Head Start
representatives.

Head Start will work with JCPS
regarding ARC and evaluation process
for HS Children

e Referrals of Head Start students
will be made by the designated
OVEC contact person.

e OVEC will use a district
referral form.




e JCPS will coordinate ARC meeting
times and places with HS and parents
to facilitate active participation.

e [f ARC recommends a full evaluation
for a Head Start student, the evaluation
will take place at the JCPS Diagnostic
Center.

e JCPS will ensure written parent
consent is obtained.

e JCPS will coordinate the eligibility
evaluation, which will include
Head Start data.

o OVEC will assist with family

communication, explain the
ARC process, and assist in
obtaining written consent from
parents at required points.

® OVEC will participate in the

eligibility evaluation and provide
data on child performance.

o Students will continue to be enrolled

in OVEC Head Start during the
evaluation process and eligibility
determination.

Service
Coordination and
Provision of
Services

JCPS will share the following special
education services and resources at the
Head Start facilities

e JCPS will provide speech-language
pathologists for communication
screenings and service delivery for
students eligible for Speech-Language
Impairment (SLI).

e JCPS will provide appropriate
members for ARC meetings.

e Ifa Head Start student
meets eligibility for
Speech-Language
Impairment, the student
will receive special
education services at
OVEC Head Start, if the
parent declines JCPS
preschool.

e Special education services will take
place in conjunction with the JCPS
Early Childhood school calendar.

The District recognizes its responsibility
to assure the provision of a free and
appropriate educational service to eligible
children.

Head Start will work with JCPS to
deliver special education service and
resources to Head Start students

e The OVEC Disability Consultant

will support students, families,
and staff within the Head Start
Program.

o OVEC will ensure a

representative will attend the
ARC and provide input on the
child’s progress.




Transition

JCPS will assist Head Start children
with disabilities and their families in
transitioning to the JCPS primary
program

e JCPS will assist in the
collaboration of the Kindergarten
transition ARC meetings.

e JCPS will provide OVEC with
resource information regarding
kindergarten transition initiatives.

JCPS will assist Head Start
children with disabilities and their
families in transitioning to the
primary program

e OVEC will ensure parents are
informed of the Kindergarten
transition from preschool
beginning at the age of 4.

e OVEC will make arrangements and
obtain written parent consent to
release Head Start records to the
school before school enrollment.

e OVEC will collaborate with JCPS
throughout the kindergarten
transition process.




Agenda Item:

Recommendation;

Rationale:

July 23, 2024, Board Work Session

VIILR.15. Recommendation for Approval of Memorandum of Agreement with Ohio
Valley Educational Cooperative (OVEC)

Superintendent Martin Pollio recommends the Board of Education approve the attached
Memorandum of Agreement with Ohio Valley Educational Cooperative (OVEC) and
authorize the superintendent to sign same.

This Memorandum of Agreement sets out the terms by which the Head Start program and
JCPS will ensure full utilization of Head Start funds by meeting the following objective:
(1) to avoid duplication of programs and services; (2) to avoid supplanting of federal
funds; (3) to maximize the use of Head Start funds to serve as many four-year-old
children as possible, his MOA provides for coordination between Head Start and JCPS as
required by 45 CFR 1302.53 and 45 CFR 1302.63. The Kentucky Department of
Education also requires the Head Start director and JCPS representative to jointly
complete and sign Certificate of Head Start Full Utilization by September 15, 2024, to
verify the number of at-risk four-year-old's enrolled with Head Start and confirm that
Head Start is fully utilized on September 1, 2024.

Submitted by:
Kim Chevalier

Attachment




IL

1L

g Tzl

Local Head Start Memorandum of Agreement

This agreement is between the Ohio Valley Educational Cooperative (OVEC), Head Start
Grantee Program (“Head Start”) and the Jefferson County Public Schools (JCPS), School
District (““School District”) to coordinate services to eligible children through federal Head Start
and state Preschool programs, '

Purpose of Agreement

This Memorandum of Agreement (“MOA”) sets out the terms by which the Head Start
program and School District will ensure full utilization of Head Start funds by meeting the
following objectives: (1) to avoid duplication of programs and services; (2) to avoid
supplanting of federal funds; and (3) to maximize the use of Head Start funds to serve as
many four-year-old children as possible. This MOA also provides for coordination between
Head Start and School District as required by 45 CFR 1302.53 and 45 CFR 1302.63.

Authority

Whereas, Head Start must enter into an agreement with the School District in order to
support coordination between Head Start and publicly funded preschool programs (642 (e)
(3) of the Head Start Act and 45 CFR, Part 1302.53); and

Head Start must work to develop an interagency agreement with the School District to
improve service delivery to children eligible for services under the Individuals with
Disabilities Education Act (IDEA), including the referral and evaluation process, service
coordination, promotion of service provision in the least restrictive environment, and
transition services as children move from services provided under Part C of IDEA to services
provided under Part B of IDEA and from preschool to kindergarten (45 CFR, Part 1302.63);
and

School Disltrict must work with Head Start to avoid duplication of programs and services,
avoid supplanting federal funds, and maximize Head Start funds in order to serve as many
four-yeat-old children as possible (KRS 157.3175); and

School District must achieve certification with Head Start divector that the Head Start
program is fully utilized (KRS 157.3175);

Now, therefore, it is mutually agreed by Head Start and School District to enter into this
MOA.

Program Descriptions

Head Start is a comprehensive child development program, funded by the U.S. Department
of Health and Human Services, setving at-risk families with young children pursuant to 42
USC 9831, et seq. Services include education, health, mental health and family and
community partnerships to eligible three- and four-year-old children,

State-Funded Preschool is a program designed to meet the comprehensive needs of children
through developmentally appropriate teaching and learning practices, as well as collaboration

Full Utilization Agreement | 1




Iv.

with medical, health, mental health and social setvice agencies. Services are provided to
eligible children pursuant to KRS 157.3175 and 704 KAR 3:410.

Goals of Collaboration
Head Start and School District agree to work together in furtherance of the following goals:

a.
b.
c.

-

k.

To avoid duplication of programs and services;

To avoid supplanting of federal funds;

To maximize the use of Head Start funds to serve as many four year old children as
possible;

To establish seamless delivery of services that builds on the strengths and supports
the needs of the service area; '

To ensure coordination and collaboration between Head Start and School District,
including specific roles and responsibilities to ensure a coordinated service system;
To ensure effective, two-way communication between Head Start and School
District, in order to remove barriers to collaboration and to promote effective
setvice delivery; :

To improve availability and quality of services for four-year-old children and their
families, ensuring that all eligible children in the service area have access to quality
education and comprehensive services;

. To ensure that Head Start and School District will plan and coordinate recruitment

and access to services and implement strategies to enroll the hardest to reach
children in the service area;

To support the optimal development of children, including their school readiness
and success, and the advancement and success of families;

To collaborate in service delivery to the greatest extent possible, including in
transportation, facilities and other resources as appropriate and to ensure
information exchange regarding educational and non-educational services for the
benefit of children and families;

To coordinate services to children with disabilities and to support Head Start with
ensuring at least ten (10) percent of enrolled children are eligible for services under
IDEA.

Joint Roles and Responsibilities

Head Start and School District agree to cooperate and collaborate in the development and
implementation of each of the following areas mandated by the Head Start Act of 2007 (42
USC 9831 et seq.):

a. Educational activities, curricular objectives, and instruction

i. Head Start and School District agree to implement research-based
curriculum coordination aligned with the Head Start Child Outcomes
Framework, the Head Start Program Performance Standards, and the
Kentucky Early Childhood Standards.

ii. Head Start and School District agtee to engage in ongoing communication
for continuity of curricular objectives and shared expectations for
children’s learning and development as the children transition to school.

Full Utilization Agreement | 2



b. Public information dissemination and access to programs for families contacting
the Head Start program or the School District preschool program
i. Head Start and School District agree to coordinate to provide
community/public information dissemination and resource development to
support and improve school readiness.

ii. Head Start and School District agree to engage in ongoing communication
between Head Start staff and School District staff, such as teachers, social
workers, McKinney-Vento coordinators, Family Resource Youth Setvice
Coordinators, other federal programn coordinators, and health staff that
facilitate program coordination,

c. Selection priorities for eligible children to be served by programs
i. Head Start and School District agtee to coordinate and engage in child
selection, enrollment, and notification practices that will ensure all eligible
children will be served by the program.

1. Both parties will meet annually to review eligibility requirements,
selection criteria and recruitment lists to establish a system for
determining the best placement based on characteristics and need
for enrolling families,

2. This process will be coordinated, transparent and seamless for
children and families served, A written document will be mutually
developed outlining how this process will work.

3, Both parties will ensure 42 four-year-old’s will enroll in Head Start
on September 1 based on the 1989-90 numbet of four-year old’s
served, or a mutually agreed upon target that maximizes federal
Head Start funds in order to serve as many at-risk four-year-old’s
in the district as possible. It is mutually understood by both patties
that full enrolliment for Head Start must be met on the first day of
instruction,

4. Both parties will confirm the number of four-year-old’s enrolled in
Head Start on September 1 or the first day of instruction whichever
is later, with the Kentucky Department of Education by September
15.

ii. Coordination and collaboration between Head Start and School District
will target the participation of underserved populations of eligible
children,

iii. Bnrollment priotities will include homeless and foster care children as
well as limited English proficient children and informing their parents of
instructional services to help children acquire English proficiency.

iv. Coordination and collaboration with other programs, as applicable, such as
First Steps, Family Resource Centers, Subsidized Child Care Providers,
and other early childhood providers will be a priority for both parties.

d. Definition of service area

i. Child recruitment and referral practices will ensure all children will be
served by the appropriate program in the setvice area,

Full Utilization Agreement | 3




ii, Collaboration will occur to reduce duplication and enhance service
efficiency in the service area.

iii, Setvice delivery and program strategies will be coordinated to overcome
collaboration barriers.

School District and Head Start agree to coordinate the location of sites in the community and
the provision of additional service in order to minimize the transportation of young children
to meet the needs of working parents and facilitate parent involvement in both programs.
e. Professional learning
i, Opportunities for joint staff professional learning will be identified and
pursued in the following ateas: '
1. Collaborative recruitment and enrollment strategies
2, Early childhood standards, instructional methods, curriculum,
assessment, and social emotional development
3. Early childhood transitions
4, Parent and community engagement

f. Technical assistance

i Collaborative efforts will be made to identify common technical
assistance needs.
ii, Program technical assistance will be shared when and where feasible.

g. Provision of services to meet the needs of working parents, as applicable:
cootdinating activities to make full day and full year resources available to
children who need it and collaborating with childcare entities in the service atea,

h. Communication and parent outreach for siooth transitions to kindergarten
i, Joint support of children’s transition to elementary school, including
apptopriate records transfers, outreach to parents, and specific activities to
address limited English proficient children and their families,
ii. Joint parent education about their roles in the public schools related to
their children’s [earning and development.

i. Transitions
i, Head Start and School District will collaborate, pursuant to 45 C.ER. Patt
1302, Subpart G, to:

1. Help parents understand practices they use to effectively
provide academic and social support for their children during
their transition to kindergarten and foster their continued
involvement in the education of their child;

2. Prepate parents to exercise their rights and responsibilities
concerning the education of their children in the elementary
school setting, including services and supports available to
children with disabilities and various options for their child to
participate in language instruction educational programs; and,

Full Utilization Agreement | 4




3. Assist parents in the ongoing communication with tcachers and

other school personnel so that parents can participate in
decisions related to their children’s education.

il. Head Start and School District will collaborate to ensure that (1) relevant
records are transferred to the child’s next placement, (2) communication
between Head Start staff and their counterparts in school fosters the
continuity of learning and development, and (3) Head Start and
kindergarten teachers participate in joint training and professional
development activities.

j. Provision and use of facilities, transportation, and other program elements.
i, Head Start and School District will:

L.
2.
3.

4,

Share facilities, as feasible and appropriate,

Share transportation, as feasible and appropriate.

Provide joint parent activities, education and involvement, as
feasible and appropriate.

Exchange information on children’s service provision, as
feasible and appropriate.

if. School District may also provide additional financial and programmatic
suppott to Head Statt as appropriate and feasible. This support may be in
the provision of free or reduced cost setrvices. This provision is intended
to support Head Start with meeting non-federal match requirements.

k. Serving children with disabilities
i, Referrals and Evaluations,

1.

Head Start will refer children, as appropriate, to School District
for evaluation to determine whether the child is eligible for
services under the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act
(IDEA) (20 U.S.C. 1400 et seq.).

Head Start and School District will collaborate to the greatest
extent possible to develop and implement an eligible child’s
IFSP or IEP, including but not limited to inviting a Head Start
representative to Admission and Release Committee meetings
as appropriate,

if. Service Coordination,

1.

2,

3.

Head Start and School District will jointly recruit and enroll
eligible children with disabilities.

With parental consent, School District will provide a copy of
the IEP to Head Start.

Head Start and School District will collaborate to ensure that
all services are provided in accordance with a child’s IFSP or
IEP, and that the child is working towards the goals of the IFSP
ot IEP.

School District will review and revise, as appropriate, the IFSP
or IEP for each child no less than annually.

Full Utilization Agreement | 5




VL

VIL

iii. Least Restrictive Environment., School District and Head Start will
collaborate to ensure that services are provided in a child’s regular
Head Start or preschool classroom to the greatest extent possible.

iv. Transition.

1. School District and Head Start will plan and implement
transition services for children with an IEP who are
transitioning to kindergarten,

2. School District and Head Start will collaborate with parents to ensure
the appropriate steps are taken to support the child and his or her
family as they transition out of Head Start or preschool.

1. Protecting Personally Identifiable Information
i. Head Start and School District have reviewed this MOA with respect to
the exchange of Personally Identifiable Information (“PII”). Head Start
and School District shall:
1. Collaborate to share student information, as well as to report
student and program data to state and federal agencies, in a
manner that meets, where appropriate, the Family Educational
Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA), 42 U.S.C. § 1232g, the Head
Start Program Performance Standards, Part 1303, Subpart C,
Protections for the Privacy of Child Records, and the
confidentiality provisions of IDEA, 34 C.F.R. §§ 300.610 -
300.626 and 34 C.E.R. §§ 303.401 — 303.417.
2. Maintain appropriate safeguards to protect PII, including
providing appropriate training for all individuals who receive
PIL
ii. School District will notify Head Start of any unauthorized disclosure of
the PII of a child enrolled in Head Start no later than twenty-four hours
following discovety of such unauthorized disclosure. Likewise, Head
Start will notify School District of any unauthorized disclosure of the PII
of a child enrolled in Head Start or preschool no later than twenty-four
hours following discovery of such unauthorized disclosure.

m, Other elements mutually agreed to by the Parties.
i. Seeattachment A and B

Term of Agreement

The term of this MOA will begin on September 1, 2024 (Beginning Date) and shall terminate
on August 31, 2025 (Ending Date), This MOA may be amended during this term by mutual
written consent of Head Start and School District.

Signatures

The Parties intend to achieve the terms of this MOA and maintain a meaningful partnership
to promote school readiness so eligible families are served in a coordinated, high quality
system, The Parties agree to plan and implement strategies based on practice and research
that have proven to suppott children’s school success. The Parties agree to coordinate
recruitment and enrollment so that each child and family is served in the best setting and
programs cooperate to maximize community resources.

Full Utilization Agreement | 6



For the Head Start Grantee!
Head Start Divector
Brika Nygatd

Name
Direotor’

"G RPN g
s

Signature T

L/2l)2%

Duate

Head Stavt Grantee Executlve Director/Authorized Representative
Jason Adkins,

Name
Chief Executive Officer

Title (} MJ(/\\’”

sewe (- 16/24]

Duate

For the School District:
Tarly Childhood Program Divector

Carlisa Glbson

Name

Title ﬁ ﬂ/f// - %? % Q/(vk

SIgna&‘nﬂe éﬂ AZ (/ / (7 él

Date

Superintendent of Schools / Agency Executive Divector
_Dr. Matty Pallia

Name

upetintendent ! I c
Tiile
Stgnature 7 /! // t/
Date

Full Utillzation Agresment | 7




Attachment A

JCPS/Gre y
Jfor Serving Students with Disabilities

JCPS and Greater Louisville Head Start Program agree to coordinate services to children

ater Louisville Head Start Collaboration Plan

with disabilities
Topic Jefferson County Public Schools Greater Louisville Head Start
v of Roles | © Jefferson County Public Schools (JCPS) | e Greater Louisville Head Start (GLHS)
Summaf:l)ll (;) ole will provide diagnostic services for Head|  will provide all staff related to Head
Responsibilities Start childven who may need special Start/Eacly Head Start services,

education and related services and who
are enrolled at Keystone Early Leatning
Academy, St, Benedict Early Learning,
Neighborhood House Child Development
Center, Weslids Child Development
Center, Auburndale Learning Academy,
Shively, and any additional centers or
partnerships established through the
Greater Louisville Head Start (GLHS)
Program. All services will be provided at
a Head Start facility. No services will be
provided in the student Home,

o GLHS will provide appropriate staff,

e GLHS will provide staff to conduct
initial Head Start developmental
screening, GLHS will advise families
to follow-up with medical care if the
screening is failed,

e GLHS will provide medical and dental
services, family support services, and
parent activities for all Head
Start/Early Head Start children as
required by Head Start Program
Performance Standards.

e GLHS will provide Head Start
enrollment data to the appropriate
district personnel,




Child Find Efforts

JOPS will include Head Start in the local
Child Find effort

e JCPS will conduct
communication (speech and
language) sereening of Head
Statt students as needed after
Head Start has completed the
initial developmental
screening.

e JCPS will provide a speech-langnage
pathologist to complete the
Communication Screener upon request
(Contact JCPS Communication
Disorders Office at 485-3254 to
schedule).

e Communication screening will take
place at the Head Start facility. No
sereening will take place in the
students home.

o The JCPS speech-language pathologist
will review communication screening
results with Greater Louisville Head
Start staff.

e JCPS will assist Greater Louisville
Head Start with referral completion,
as requested.

s JCPS will provide notice to the
parent of the child’s right to
services under IDEA,

Head Start will participate in the
district’s Child Find Effort under IDEA

e GLHS will complete screenings,
which include developmental,
heating, and vision, within
forty-five (45) school days of
enroliment.

e GLHS will review initial
screening results with families and
provide follow-up suppott for
failed heating or vision
screenings.

e GLHS will advise families that
follow-up medical cate needs to
take place before communication
screening, where possible,

e GLHS will develop and implement
research-based intetventions,

e GLHS will conduct a re-screening
if necessary.

e GLHS will inform parent a referral
has been initiated to JCPS and will
receive written consent,

e GLHS will assist with distributing
notices to patents of the child’s
right to services under IDEA

Referrals and
Evaluations

JCPS will work with Head Start regarding
Admissions and Release Committee (ARC)
and evaluation process

Head Start will work with JCPS
regarding ARC and evaluation process
for HS Children




Refeirals of Head Start children will
be accepted by JCPS Diagnostic
Center (Diagnostic Center-485-3979).
JCPS will include the Greater
Louisville Head Start Early
Learning and Inclusion Specialist
and Head Start teacher in the ARC
meeting,

JCPS will contact and work with
patent and Head Statt
representatives.

JCPS will coordinate ARC meeting
times and places with HS and parents
to facilitate active patticipation,

If ARC recommends a full evaluation
for a Head Start student, the evaluation
will take place at the JCPS Diagnostic
Centet.

JCPS will ensure written parent
consent is obtained.

JCPS will coordinate the eligibility
evaluation, which will include
Head Start data.

Refertals of Head Start students
will be made by the designated
GLHS contact person,

GLHS will use the JCPS refetral
form,

GLHS will assist with family
communication, explain the ARC
process, and assist in obtaining
weritten consent from parents at
required points,

GLHS will participate in the
eligibility evaluation and provide
intervention data on child
performance.

Students will continue to be enrolled
in GLHS during the evaluation
process and eligibility determination.




Service
Coordination and
Provision of
Services

JCPS will share the following special
education services and resources at the
Head Start facilities

e JCPS will provide speech-language
pathologists for communication
screenings and service delivery for
students eligible for Speech-Language
Impairment (SLI).

e JCPS will provide appropriate
members for ARC meetings.

s JCPS will provide services for students
who are identified as having a
Speech-Language Impairment (SLI) at
the Head Start facility, Services will
not be provided in the student’s home.

e If astudent is determined eligible for
any other disability and is to teceive
speech as a related service, the ARC
will review a draft Individualized
Education Program (IEP) for the
provision of those services, If the
family elects to remain with Head Start
the family will have to decline the
entire IEP including speech as a
related setvice.

e Special education services will take
place in conjunction with the JCPS
Early Childhood school calendar.

The District recognizes its
responsibility to assure the provision of

a free and appropriate educational
service to eligible children,

Head Start will work with JCPS to
deliver special education service and
resources to Head Start students

e ‘The GLHS Early Learning and

Inclusion Specialist will support
students, families, and staff in the
Head Start Program,

e GLHS will ensure a

representative will attend the
ARC and provide input on the
child's progress.




Transition

JCPS will assist Head Start children
with disabilities and their families in
transitioning to the primary
program

JCPS will assist in the
collaboration of the
Kindergarten transition ARC
meetings.

JCPS will provide GLHS with
resource information regarding
kindergarten transition initiatives,

Greater Louisville Head Start will
assist Head Start children with
disabilities and their families in
transitioning to the primary
program,

GLHS will ensure parents are
informed of the Xindergarten
transition from preschool
beginning at the age of 4,

Greater Louisville Head Start will
malke arrangements and obtain
wtitten parent consent to release
Head Start records to the school
before school enrollment.

GLHS will collaborate with JCPS
throughout the kindergarten
transition process,




Attachment B

‘84 AMEND@BTII‘ERM‘WA’I‘KJN CLAUSE | B.14 AMENDMENT/TERMINATION CLAUSE -
Inthe 6vaiit that fiidotal or stala Inws br Gthor ° 1 the avont that faderal o state fws ot offer
Tegulations, inoludig fundlng requitentonts, are vegulations, Inctuding funding roquireinonts, are
amonded or Judlolatly Interprafod 5o thut the sontlivad autended or Judlofolly Interproted so that the contlaned
fulllitinent of this Agizdraent, ot the pacf 6flther  f ulfiliment of ths A grosment, on o part of olther
narty, 15 subsiantially untonsonablo or impnssible, or 1P patty, is substentlnlly unrensonablo or fiapossible, or I
1ho pricties 0t uhubls to agreo upon any amondment the partled nre unable to ugren ypon any amendment
which would thorefore ba noodéd fo anabls the whish would thorsfore Us needed to enablo (o
substantint contlnvstion of the servipes conteimplated | substantll contlnuation of the services contomplatad

By thls Agresmant, then the partlos shall be discharged

fror eny fther obllgations eronted under the (orms of
. this Agreamont, exospt for he cquitablo sotilement of

the respaative ngorued Intarost afobligatlons, Inourred

by this Agrosment, thon tho partics shatl bo discharged
fram tiny further ubligations orented under the torms of
thiis Agreomont, oxcopt for the oquitabls settiement of
tho respestive noerited Interest of obligatlons, fncurred

up to fhis dato of tormnation, tip fo the date of termination,

BT TR RMINATION FOR MATERIAL BREACH

Withdut limithvg eihaiParty"a ablllty to torminate In socordanae with athor provislons of this Agrcomont, in fito
avent of olthor Party's métarlal brench of this Agreopont, which is ot ourod within thirty (30) businass days
followlng recolpt of weltien riotlos of suoh broach, the nen-bragohing Party will have the right to terminato this
Agreomont In wholo i b1 pigrt by slving & notles of terminatton offectlvs ton (10) bustnsss days following
reeolpt afnotlos oPtormination, :

4,16 NON-DISGRIMINATIOR POLIGY

The dlstrlot will 1ot dfsorimingle nganst any om§)loyce or applioant bsonuse ot rave, roliglon, valor, soxual
drlontation-of natlona arlgtn, éxcopt whers religlon, sex, or national origin fs a bona flde oceupatlong!

| qualliiontlon roasonnbily 1gcossaty to the novmal speration of the dlstelet.
8,17 RIGHT TO AUDIT GLAUSE

Thedistrlot shall, at ¥l thnos dusing tho ferm of fhlg Agrootont and fot a porlod of lliros yeara after tha
suihpletlon of this Agreement, malntaln auch xogords, togellor with such supporitng or underlylng daourents
i innferlals volating to or portnining to thix Agreoment kepl by or under he contral of the dlstrlot, [neluding,
buf not limited to those kopt by tho distrlot, lts omploycos, ngonts, asslgs, successors, and subeonirastors, The
diatrlot shall ot nny thno requasted by {he Hond Start program, whether during or nfler completion of this
Apreomont, and at the dfsirlel’s awn oxponss ruke sieh records uvatlble for tspootion and audlt (fnoluding
coples and oklraols of records as requlrad) by tho Hend Start program. Such racords shall ba niads availablo to
the Head Start xl)rogmm durlng normia! busfnoss howrs nt n mulvally agreed upon location and subjaot (o n threc-
dsy wrilion notice, :

8,18 ACCEPTABLY, USE OF AGENCY PROVERTY

Uso of' thp Hepd Start program’s propoerty, Inoluding computers and eleatvonio systoms, {s for program and

business noflvitles relnlsd to the performance of this Agreoment, These resqurces shall bo usod [n on honost,

ethionl nnd legal munnor thut onforms lo uppllonble llcense ugresmunts, contacly and pollclos n{:lgaydm'malr
t

Intondad nso. 'Tho copylng or use of the progrom's Intolloctual property for personat use or bane durlog or
sfer the perlod of s Aprooment ls prohlbiled unless epproved in advaues by o Head Siart dlractor, J




